Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP

The October 5, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  October 5, 2010

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS  IFRS
 $  $   $

Assets
Current assets
Cash - - -
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses - - -
 - - -

Deferred exploration costs  - - -
Equipment  - - -

 - - -

Equity and Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities - - -
Other payable  - - -
 - - -

Capital and reserves
Share capital  - - -
Reserves - - -
Deficit - -  -
 - - -

 - - -

Note: The Company was incorporated on October 5, 2010 and therefore the opening IFRS statement of financial
position will be on October 5, 2010, which is the Company’s date of transition.

BacTech Environmental Corporation
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011

 - 27 -

The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

 December 31, 2010

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS  IFRS
 $  $   $

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 239,400 - 239,400

Other receivables  16,582 16,582

Prepaid expenses 8,203 - 8,203

 264,185 - 264,185

Deferred exploration costs  32,553 - 32,553

Equipment  2,515 - 2,515

 299,253 - 299,253

Equity and Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 111,774 - 111,774

Debentures payable  334,021 - 344,021

 445,795 - 445,795

Capital and reserves

Share capital  357,190 - 357,190

Reserves 53,837 - 53,837

Deficit (557,569) -  (557,569)

 (146,542) - (146,542)

 299,253 - 299,253

Note: The March 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has not been reconciled to IFRS since the
Company was incorporated subsequent to March 31, 2010 on October 5, 2010.  Therefore the opening IFRS statement of
financial position will be on October 5, 2010, which is the Company’s date of transition.

BacTech Environmental Corporation
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2011

 - 28 -

The Canadian GAAP statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the period ended December 31, 2010
has been reconciled to IFRS as follows: